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Aitkin
County

Board of County Commissioners
Agenda Request

Requested Meeting Date: Bt22t2ot7

Title of ltem: 2018 HHS budget proposat

4û
Agenda ltem #

REGULAR AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA

INFORMATION ONLY

Action Requested: Direction Requested

Discussion ltem

Hold Public Hearing*

Approve/Deny Motion

Adopt Resolution (attach draft)
*provide copy of hearing notice that was published

Submitted by:
Cynthia Bennett

Department:
HHS

Presenter (Name and Title):
Cynthia Bennett and Kathleen Ryan

Estimated Time Needed:
20 minutes

Summary of lssue

2018 budget proposal,

Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments

Recommended Action/Motion :

Financial lmpact:
ls there a cosf assocrafed with this request? Yes No
What is the total cost
/s fhrs budgeted?

and ?$
Yes Please Explain

Legally binding agreements must have County Attorney approval prior to submission



BUDGET PROPOSAL

Aitkin county Heolth ond Humon Services

201 B



AITKIN COUNTY HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

Our mission is to ossist citizens, preserve fomilies, ond promole
dignily, sofety, heollh, respohsibility, ond self 

'sufficiãnC/.



2O1B BUDGET OVERVIEW

included the incentive.

offset the decreose in Stote Shore.

reimbursement of home visits.

preliminory budget os of 0B/14/17)

Forensic Tronsition Services = 50% County Shore -we currently hove one client i

The Forensic Tronsition Services progrom ond o new client entering the SOP ¡

October or November.
>
>
'r Public Heolth - levy required to motch locol Public Heolth Gront by it kin

County is required to spend of leosi gl00,6g2to eorn the g5/,538



2O1B BUDGET PROGRAMMATIC AREAS

Public Heollh: All Gront omounfs ore bosed on the 20t7 attocotion

LPH: The Locol Public Heolth Gront omount is g57,S9B
ln oddition to the $57,538 there is o Mointenonce of Effort of 7s%.

Aitkin county is required io spend 9100,ó92 to eorn the g5z,s38.

MCH ïhe Mcternol ond Child Heolth Gronl omouni is 925,000.
ln oddition to the $25,000 there is o Mointenonce of Efforl of so%,

Aitkin county is required to spend ot leost 937,500 to ecrn the g25,000

WIC The WIC budget is bosed on ihe ollocotion, plus the expectotion of oddiiionol funds
of the end of lhe fiscol yeor.



2O1B BUDGET PROGRAMMATIC AREAS

PUBIIC HEALTH Conl.
Gronls for eoch progrom qreo ond funding source
Diseose Prevent ond Control

Emergency Preporedness $23,446, County Dollors, Fees, Third porty Reimbursemenl
Emergency Medicol Services

County Dollors

Women, lnfonts ond Children

WIC Federol Gront

Ch¡ld ond Teen Checkups

C & TC Federol ond Slote Dollors = gSì,8óO

Fomily Heolth - Molernol ch¡ld Heollh, TANF Home Visils, Follow A Long, Elc
MCH Federol Gront, TANF Federol Gront, WIC Peer Breostfeeding Support Federol Gronl,
County Dollors ond Third porTy Reimbursement

Heollh Educqlion

SHtp = 950,9t3



2O1B BUDGET PROGRAMMATIC AREAS

lncome Moinlenonce:

MA There ore two levels of Medicoid odministrotive
reimbursemenl.
MA Generol (non-enhonced ociivify ond costs) is eorned of the rote of 50 percent federol finonciol
porticipotion (FFP).

Direci solories ond benefits for o norrow set of core functions reloted to MA eligibility deierminotion
octivity is eligible for on enhonced motch ol 75 percent federol finonciol poriiðipotion (FFp).

TANF: ÏANF odministrotive reimbursement is eorned of the rote of 50 percent ond is included os one
component in the MFIP Consolidoted Fund.
The cop on odminislrotion for the MFIP Consolidoted Fund does not opply to TANF
Administrotion.

SNAP: SNAP odministrolive costs will continue to be reimbursed oi 50 percent

GA Legisloture reinsioted Emergency GA ond Emergency MSA effective July l, 2010

2012 - EGA ond EMSA were combined into one progrom for single persons ond
under 200% fPG.

GAMC coveroge ended for clienis in 2010

dless couples



2O1B BUDGET PROGRAMMATIC AREAS

Sociol Services:

Medicoid Adminislrolion for Sociol Services (SSTS)

The stotewide SSTS MA odministrotive reimbursement will continue to be 50% FFP (federol finonciol
porticipotíon) in CY 2017.
ln oddition to counties receiving 50% FFP for long-term services ond supports (LTSS)
reimbursement,
DHS will continue poying the stote shore of these LTSS expenses.

VCAA The Vulneroble Children ond Adults Act (VCA) Gront contoins both o stote ond federol poriion.

The federol portion of ihe gront is the Title XX Sociol Service Block Gront.

The 201/ ollocotion will be included in ihe 20lZ ollocotions bulletin to be published in Septem
201 6.



2O1B BUDGET PROGRAMMATIC AREAS
Sociol Services Cont.

Northsfor Coret

RTC:

Poor Pelief:

Counties, fríbes ond DHS shore the costs of fos'fer core, odoption qssístonce ond kinship ossistsnce.
The stote ond locol shares of these costsore colculated ín thå Northstor Care Fiscol Reåoncíliofion
process. Thís over-qll reconciliotion process determines how much eoch county ond tribalogency hos
spent for the entire set of Northstor. Core ond legacy progroms (includíng Reíotive Custodi Asiistqnce
IRCA]), how much each agency should hove spent, ãnd then DHS wíll ¡ssuå poymenf or invåíce eoch
agency occordingly.

100 percent for eoch doy during the stoy, including the doy of odmíssíon, when the focility determines
thot it is clinícolly oppropríotef or the client to bãdisch ar:ged

R.egionol Treotment Center & Stote Nursing Home Poor Relief Billing (20% of total cost or bolonce ofter
third porty líobility - whtchever is less)

sex of f ender Program = 25% county share (Moose Loke or st. peter)

Forensic Tronsitíon Services = 5A% County Shore



2O1B BUDGET PROGRAMMATIC AREAS

MH-MOE:

MN
Choices:

Sociql Services Conl.

Revenue eorned in the Adult ond Children's Mentol Heolth progrom oreo is tied to o Mointenonce
of Effort. ln the 2006 Siote Legislotive
session, the Mentol Heolth mointenonce of effort
wos chonged.
2012 - MoE requirements for cw-TCM ond MH-TCM ore permonenfly set
Io 90% of the 20] I level.

Effeclive July I , 2017 , reduces the omount the stoie spends on the cost for MnCHOICES to 84.3% of
the non-federol shore in FYIB & lg
ond then 81 .9% in FY 20 & 21 . couniies will be required to cover the
remoining non-federol poriion.

OHP A¡d Out of Home Plocement Aid is o specific-purpose oid d
counties ond tribes for out-of-home plocemenl costs
for children under the lndion Child Welfore Act (ICWA).
bosed on currenl stotutes, including ony
chonges enocted during the most recent legislofive
session, by August I eoch yeor.
Aid omounts will be pclid direclly to individuol counties
counly ogency ore responsible for received.
ollocoting the opproprioie funds to the ogency once
lhe funds ore received.

ncurred by

ue certifi

esigned to subsidize costs i

The Deportment of Reven

ond tribes. Counties thot o

S

ori of o multi-



2OIB BUDGET PROGRAMMATIC AREAS

Sociql Services Conl.

Ch¡ld Protection The Ch¡ld Protection Worker Gront is o stcte funded gront. Eighty percenl of the
Worker Gront gront is distributed on or before July lOth of eoch yeor.

The remoining twenly percent of Ihe colendor yeor ollocotion is distributed in
Februcry of the following colendor yeCIr bosed on county performonce meosures

CC DTF: Couniy ollocotion billing for Non-MA services on client hos o coun1y shore of 2A.2%
for the period of July 1,20ió through June 30,2A17.

The county shore is 22.95% slorting July I ,20j7.



201 B BUDGET INFORMATION

Colegory

2017 Adopled Levy

Chonge from 2017 Adopted lncreose/Decreose

$ 2,448,402.00

Revenues ond Expendilures

Public Aid

Personnel

Operoting Expenses

Revenue (excluding Levy)

$

$

$

$

335,534.00

34,043.00

44,567.00

119,296.0A

lncreose

Decreose

lncreose

lncreose

Use of Fund Bolonce

2018 Proposed Levy

$

$

400,000.00

2,675,1ó4.00

Some



Administrotion

Finonciol Assistonce

Ch¡ld Support

Sociol Services
Home & Community
Bosed

Public Heolth

Heolth & Humon Services FTE Summory

201 5

4.5

13

5.5

17

I
B

5ó

201 6

5

3

6

2017

5

l3
6

l9

20r B

5

l3
6

2019

B

I
9

I
61

9

I
ótó0

Highlights 2015 201 6

ó Open Positions: Hired FullTime
I CD, I CP/CW, I CSEA qnd
CSP Worker Account Tech

2017

Hired Additionol
HCBS SW

Budgeted for
Eorly Preveniion
Nurse

20rB

Proposol to move
budgeted Eorly
Prevention Nure
to CP/CW

I HCBS Nurse, ì
Eorly Prevention
Nurse, I CSEA

Hired I CP/CW
ond I CD/MH
Budgeted for
Eorly Prevention
Nurse



2OI 8 BUDGET INFORMATION

lncome:
Tox Levy
CPA ond ln Lieu
Stote Revenue
Federol Revenue
Revenue from Third Porty
Misc. Revenue
Tofol:

Finol Totols

Expenditures:
Poyments to Recipients
Solories ond Fringes
Services ond Chorges
Trovel ond lnsuronce
Supplies & Smoll Equipment
Copiiol Outloy
Misc Expense & Poss Thru
Totol:

PROPOSED

2018 BUDGET

2,675,1ó4.00
15,000.00

1,102,262.00
2,321,ó33.00

37ó,050.00
259,993.00

6,749,092.00

4,059,929.00

1,807,040.00
4,503,0ó0.00

371,099.00
r 54,ó07.00

94,647.00
9ó,750.00

l2 t ,900.00
7,149,092.0A

APPROVED

2OIZ BUDGET

3,939,ó32.00

I ,471 ,50é.00
4,537 ,103.00

351,243.00
152,419.00

97,613.00
8s,850.00

102,300.00

ó,803,034.00

ACTUAL

20t 6

r ,BB I ,398.00
4,102,280.0A

347,003.00
.l55,52ó.00

r00,8ó9.00
48,7 64.00

r20,507.00
6,756,347.00

ACTUAL

2015

1 ,719 ,526.A0
3,934,931.00

343,67 5

156,6

ll
4B3

,934.00
6,454,646.00

2,448,402.00
15,000.00

r,089,750.00
2,238,0i9.00

332,/00.00
279,t ó3.00

ó,403,034.00

2,37 6,727 .00
202,003.00

1 ,062,7 t 5.00
2,047 ,014.00

341 ,274.00
3l r,494.00

6,346,227.00

1,982,478.00
279,448.00

1,043,278.A0

2,084,504.00
258,ó35.00
388,502.00

ó,03ó,845.00

(400,000.00) (400,000 00) (410,120.00) (4rl,801.00)



2OI B BUDGET LEVY INFORMATION

Agency: 3.94A%

4.337%

13.162%

3.000%

-2.988%

-0.410%

-0.344%

3.149%

1 .599%

-24.148q"

2004 Levy =

2005 Levy =

2006 Levy =

2007 Levy =

2008 Levy =

2009 Levy =

2010 Levy -
20ì I Levy =

2012 Levy =

20.l3 Levy =

20ì4Levy=

$ 2,lgg,gó0

$ 2,275,097

$ 2,373,771

$ 2,686,201

$ 2,7 66,787

$ 2,684,113

$ 2,673,113

$ 2,663,e13

$ 2,7 47 ,803

$ 2,791,733

$ 2,117 ,5e1

2014
HHS Levy dollors received lowered by $ó00,000 due to ulilizotion of fund bolonce whic Í
budget, depleted lhe HHS fund bolonce by this omounl.



2OI B BUDGET LEVY INFORMATION

Agency:

4.722%

l1 .7 61%

-1.2t4%

9.262%

20ì5 Levy =

201 ó Levy =

20,l 7 Levy =

20ì8 Levy =

$ 2,217,591

$ 2,478,402

$ 2,448,402

$ 2,67 s,l64

201ó: Reduced in Levy by 2,585,245 on 09/03/15 by County Admin.

2016: Tronsfer of 5270,000 to Correclions budget.



2OI 8 BUDGET FUND BALANCE INFORMATION

Fund Balance

Fund Bolonce os of 06/30111 =

Fund Bolonce os of 06130/16 =

Fund Bolonce os of 0ó130/15 =

Fund Bolonce os of 07131 /14 =

Fund Bolonce os of 6/30/13 =

Fund Bolonce os of 6130/12 =

Fund Bolonce os of 7 131 ll1 =

Fund Bolonce os of 7 131 110 =

Fund Bolonce os of 7 /31 109 =

Fund Bolcnce os of 7131108 =

$ 4,0ó0,299.2t

s 4,269,703.00

$ 4,5ó0,231.00

$ 5,024,934.99

s 4,951,763.55

$ 4,503,021.00

$ 3,gl1,456.00

$ 4,005,593.00

s 3,9ó8,408.00

$ 4,129,162.00

'"Per Stcrle AuCilor's r.econrn¡encloliort - 42"/o of experrclili;res shc¡Lrlci be helrl in Funci Bolonce t totols: 3,002,ó I I



2OI B BUDGET FUND BALANCE INFORMATION
TUND BATANCE/LEVY ANAYLSIS:

Yeor

2004 Levy =

2005 Levy =

2006 Levy =

2007 Levy =

2008 Levy =

2009 Levy =

20,l0 Levy =

201 I Levy =

20.l2 Levy =

2013 Levy =

2014 Levy =

201 5 Levy =

20ìó Levy =

2017 Levy =

20ì8 Levy =

Amounl

$ 2,lgg,Bó0

$ 2,27 s,0e7

$ 2,373,771

$ 2,ó86,201

$ 2,7 66,787

$ 2,684,113

$ 2,673,113

$ 2,663,e13

$ 2,747,803

$ 2,791,733

$ 2,117 ,set

$ 2,217,591

$ 2,478,402

$ 2,448,402

$ 2,67 s,t 64

% Chonge Fund Bolonce

$ 2,991,11 1.2ì

$ 3,037,4 t8.13

$ 3,3ó8,291.óg

$ 3,829,332.ó5

$ 4,437,094.69

$ 4,408,792.27

$ 4,278,744.62

$ 4,416,451 .7 5

$ 4,783,s13.óó

$ 5,295,265.67

$ 4,95e,30ó.03

3.940%

4.337%

13.162%

3.000%

-2.988%

-0.410%

-0.344%

3.149%

1 .599%

-24.1 48%

4.722%

11 .7 61%

-t.210%

9.262%

$

$

$

$

4,544,194.4

4,132,94

3,73 6.42

,946.42



2OI B BUDGET FUND BALANCE INFORMATION
l¡ 3% Levy hod occurred since 2004 - currenl Levy would be:
Yeor

2004 Levy -
2005 Levy =

200ó Levy =

2007 Levy =

2008 Levy =

2009 Levy =

2010 Levy =

20.l ì Levy =

2012 Levy =

20.l3 Levy =

201 4 Levy -
20ì5 Levy =

201 ó Levy =

2017 Levy =

20ìB Levy =

Amount

$ 2, iB8,Bó0

$ 2,254,526

$ 2,322,162

$ 2,3e1,826

$ 2,463,s81

$ 2,537,489

$ 2,613,613

$ 2,692,022

$ 2,772,782

$ 2,855,e66

$ 2,941,ó45

$ 3,o2e,Be4

$ 3,120,7e1

$ 3,214,41s

$3,310,947

% Chonge

3%

')o7¿,/o

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

')o7J/O

ao7J/o

107¿/o

3%

3%

1Ç7J/O

**S3,310,847 minus 52,6v5,164 = $ó3s,ó83 no fund bolonce would be ne ed in 2018



2O1B BUDGET OVERVIEW

Proposed budget request of 9226,762 additionol levy support:




